COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.

CASE NO. 93-145

ALLEGED FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH COMMISSION REGULATIONS 807 KAR 5:006 AND 807 KAR 5:041

ORDER

On May 26, 1993, Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc. ("Owen Electric") filed a motion for an extension of time and for a continuance of the hearing currently scheduled for June 14, 1993. The extension of time to furnish written information to June 16, 1993 is requested due to the complex issues involved and the continuance is requested because witnesses for Owen Electric cannot be available on that date due to a previously scheduled statewide meeting of the electric cooperatives.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. The hearing scheduled for June 14, 1993 be and hereby is rescheduled to July 7, 1993, at 10:00 a.m., Eastern Daylight Time, in Hearing Room 2 of the Commission's offices at 677 Comanche Trail, Frankfort, Kentucky.

2. Owen Electric shall file with the Commission its written response to the Accident Investigation Report no later than June 16, 1993.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 4th day of June, 1993.

ATTEST:

Executive Director

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Comm